IN MARCH 2010, SKY REACHED AN AGREEMENT WITH A SUBSIDIARY OF INTELSAT TO LEASE
24 TRANSPONDERS ON INTELSAT IS-21 SATELLITE, WHICH WILL BE MAINLY USED FOR SIGNAL
RECEPTION AND RETRANSMISSION SERVICES OVER THE SATELLITE’S ESTIMATED 15-YEAR
SERVICE LIFE. IS-21 INTENDS TO REPLACE INTELSAT IS-9 AS SKY’S PRIMARY TRANSMISSION
SATELLITE AND IS CURRENTLY EXPECTED TO START SERVICE IN THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2012.
THE LEASE AGREEMENT FOR 24 TRANSPONDERS ON IS-21 CONTEMPLATES A MONTHLY PAYMENT
OF U.S.$3.0 MILLION TO BE PAID BY SKY BEGINNING IN SEPTEMBER 2012.

16.   TRANSITION TO IFRS

   THE EFFECT OF THE GROUP’S TRANSITION TO IFRS IS SUMMARIZED BELOW. THE GROUP’S
CONSOLIDATED ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITY UNDER MEXICAN FRS WERE FIRST ADJUSTED
AT JANUARY 1, 2011, THE TRANSITION DATE, FOR THE PRINCIPAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN
MEXICAN FRS AND IFRS, AND THE ADJUSTED AMOUNTS BECAME THE IFRS ACCOUNTING BASIS
FOR PERIODS BEGINNING ON JANUARY 1, 2011, AND FOR SUBSEQUENT PERIODS.

   RECONCILIATION OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2011 AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER MEXICAN FRS TO IFRS:

ADJUSTMENTS

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

34

EXPLANATORY
NOTES

AMOUNTS
UNDER

MEXICAN
FRS AT

DECEMBER
31, 2011

AND
RECLASSIFICATIONS

AMOUNTS
UNDER IFRS

AT
DECEMBER

31,
2011

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
 C A S H  A N D   C A S H
EQUIVALENTS PS.16,275,924  PS. PS.16,275,924
 TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS 5,422,563 5,422,563
 TRADE NOTES AND ACCOUNTS
RECEIVABLE, NET 19,243,712 19,243,712
 OTHER ACCOUNTS AND NOTES
RECEIVABLE, NET 2,458,802 2,458,802
 DER IVAT IVE  F I NANC IAL
INSTRUMENTS 99,737 99,737
 D U E  F R OM  A F F I L I A T E D
COMPANIES 450,064 450,064
 TRANSMISSION RIGHTS AND
PROGRAMMING 4,178,945 4,178,945
INVENTORIES, NET 1,383,822 1,383,822
 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 1,146,189 1,146,189
  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 50,659,758 50,659,758
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
NON-CURRENT  ACCOUNTS
RECEIVABLE 253,795 253,795
D E R I VA T I V E  F I N ANC I A L
INSTRUMENTS 45,272 45,272
TRANSMISSION RIGHTS AND
PROGRAMMING A 6,832,527 (39,376 ) 6,793,151
INVESTMENTS B, C 43,407,790 612,715 44,020,505
P R O P E R T Y ,  P L A N T  A N D
EQUIPMENT, NET B, D, E 41,498,967 (624,081 ) 40,874,886

INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET
A, B, E,
F 11,861,380 (1,187,449 ) 10,673,931

PLAN ASSETS IN EXCESS OF
E M P L O Y E E  B E N E F I T
OBLIGATIONS I - 105,090 105,090
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES H 410,893 40,992 451,885
OTHER ASSETS 91,018 91,018
TOTAL ASSETS PS.155,061,400 PS. (1,092,109 ) PS.153,969,291
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
SHORT-TERM DEBT AND
CURRENT PORTION OF
LONG-TERM DEBT, NET F PS.1,170,000 PS. (128 ) PS.1,169,872
CURRENT PORTION OF CAPITAL
LEASE OBLIGATIONS 381,891 381,891
TRADE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 7,687,518 7,687,518

20,926,324 20,926,324

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

35

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS  AND
ADVANCES
TAXES PAYABLE 1,388,242 1,388,242
ACCRUED INTEREST 792,645 792,645
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 252,492 252,492
DUE AFFILIATED COMPANIES 43,089 43,089
OTHER ACCRUED LIABILITIES 3,359,911 3,359,911
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 36,002,112 (128 ) 36,001,984
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
LONG-TERM DEBT, NET F 55,657,000 (862,086 ) 54,794,914
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS 201,844 201,844
D E R I VA T I V E  F I N ANC I A L
INSTRUMENTS 310,604 310,604
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS  AND
ADVANCES 460,000 460,000
O T H E R  L O N G - T E R M
LIABILITIES G 3,047,487 63,083 3,110,570
R E T I R E M E N T  A N D
TERMINATION BENEFITS I 525,868 (525,868 ) -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 96,204,915 (1,324,999 ) 94,879,916
EQUITY
CAPITAL STOCK ISSUED, NO
PAR VALUE J 10,238,885 (5,198,077 ) 5,040,808
ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL J 16,593,239 (703,420 ) 15,889,819
LEGAL RESERVE 2,139,007 2,139,007

UNAPPROPRIATED EARNINGS
A, B, D, H,
I, J, K 28,596,239 3,853,011 32,449,250

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 6,889,641 (223,705 ) 6,665,936
A C C U M U L A T E D  O T H E R
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET C, K 3,174,521 2,387,553 5,562,074
SHARE REPURCHASED (15,971,710 ) (15,971,710 )
T O T A L  C O N T R O L L I N G
INTEREST 51,659,822 115,362 51,775,184
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST E 7,196,663 117,528 7,314,191
TOTAL EQUITY 58,856,485 232,890 59,089,375
TO TAL  L I A B I L I T I E S  AND
EQUITY PS.155,061,400 PS. (1,092,109 ) PS.153,969,291

   RECONCILIATION OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS
OF JANUARY 1, 2011 AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER MEXICAN FRS TO IFRS:

EXPLANATORY
NOTES

AMOUNTS
UNDER

MEXICAN
FRS AT

JANUARY 1,
2011

ADJUSTMENTS
AND

RECLASSIFICATIONS

AMOUNTS
UNDER IFRS

AT
JANUARY 1,

2011
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
 C A S H  A N D
CASH  EQUIVALENTS PS.20,942,531 PS. PS.20,942,531

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

36

 TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS 10,446,840 10,446,840
 TRADE NOTES AND ACCOUNTS
RECEIVABLE, NET 17,701,125 17,701,125
 OTHER ACCOUNTS AND NOTES
RECEIVABLE, NET 4,112,470 4,112,470
 D U E  F R OM  A F F I L I A T E D
COMPANIES 196,310 196,310
 TRANSMISION RIGHTS AND
PROGRAMMING 4,004,415 4,004,415
INVENTORIES, NET 1,254,536 1,254,536
 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 1,117,740 1,117,740
  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 59,775,967 59,775,967
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
NON-CURRENT  ACCOUNTS
RECEIVABLE 67,763 67,763
D E R I V A T I V E  F I N A N C I A L
INSTRUMENTS 189,400 189,400
TRANSMISSION RIGHTS AND
PROGRAMMING A 5,627,602 (48,105 ) 5,579,497
INVESTMENTS B, C 21,837,453 (79,635 ) 21,757,818
P R O P E R T Y ,  P L A N T  A N D
EQUIPMENT, NET B, D, E 38,651,847 (1,019,469 ) 37,632,378
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET A, E, F 10,241,007 929,029 11,170,036
PLAN ASSETS IN EXCESS OF
E M P L O Y E E  B E N E F I T
OBLIGATIONS I - 170,585 170,585
OTHER ASSETS 79,588 79,588
TOTAL ASSETS PS.136,470,627 PS. (47,595 ) PS.136,423,032
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
S H O R T - T E RM  D E B T  A N D
C U R R E N T  P O R T I O N  O F
LONG-TERM DEBT, NET F PS.1,469,142 PS. (652 ) PS.1,468,490
CURRENT PORTION OF CAPITAL
LEASE OBLIGATIONS 280,137 280,137
TRADE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 7,472,253 7,472,253
CUSTOMER  DEPOS ITS  AND
ADVANCES 18,587,871 18,587,871
TAXES PAYABLE 1,443,887 1,443,887
ACCRUED INTEREST 750,743 750,743
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 199,638 199,638
DUE AFFILIATED COMPANIES 48,753 48,753
 D E R I VAT I V E  F I NANC I A L
INSTRUMENTS 74,329 74,329
OTHER ACCRUED LIABILITIES 2,982,309 2,982,309
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 33,309,062 (652 ) 33,308,410
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
LONG-TERM DEBT, NET F 46,495,660 (915,987 ) 45,579,673
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS 349,674 349,674
D E R I V A T I V E  F I N A N C I A L
INSTRUMENTS 103,528 103,528

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

37

CUSTOMER  DEPOS ITS  AND
ADVANCES 495,508 495,508
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES G 3,027,766 69,000 3,096,766
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES H 401,525 (205,598 ) 195,927
R E T I R E M E N T  A N D
TERMINATION BENEFITS I 430,143 (430,143 ) -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 84,612,866 (1,483,380 ) 83,129,486
EQUITY
CAPITAL STOCK ISSUED, NO PAR
VALUE J 10,019,859 (5,136,077 ) 4,883,782
ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL J 4,547,944 (703,420 ) 3,844,524
LEGAL RESERVE 2,135,423 2,135,423

UNAPPROPRIATED EARNINGS
A, B, D, H,

I, J, K 31,266,773 3,891,457 35,158,230
NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD - -
A C C U M U L A T E D  O T H E R
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET K 3,251,109 1,548,372 4,799,481
SHARE REPURCHASED (6,156,625 ) (6,156,625 )
TOTAL CONTROLLING INTEREST 45,064,483 (399,668 ) 44,664,815
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST E 6,793,278 1,835,453 8,628,731
TOTAL EQUITY 51,857,761 1,435,785 53,293,546
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY PS.136,470,627 PS. (47,595 ) PS.136,423,032

   RECONCILIATION OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR
ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER MEXICAN FRS TO IFRS:

EXPLANATORY
NOTES

AMOUNTS
UNDER

MEXICAN
FRS

ADJUSTMENTS
AND

RECLASSIFICATIONS
AMOUNTS
UNDER IFRS

NET SALES PS.62,581,541 PS. PS.62,581,541
COST OF SALES (EXCLUDING
D E P R E C I A T I O N  A N D
AMORTIZATION) I 28,166,280 (33,571 ) 28,132,709
SELLING EXPENSES (EXCLUDING
D E P R E C I A T I O N  A N D
AMORTIZATION) I 4,972,866 (57 ) 4,972,809
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
(EXCLUDING DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION) I 5,190,621 (857 ) 5,189,764
D E P R E C I A T I O N  A N D
AMORTIZATION A, D 7,429,728 (68,176 ) 7,361,552
INCOME BEFORE OTHER EXPENSE 16,822,046 102,661 16,924,707
OTHER EXPENSE, NET (639,966 ) (11,065 ) (651,031 )
OPERATING INCOME 16,182,080 91,596 16,273,676
FINANCE EXPENSE, NET C, K (4,142,749 ) (498,227 ) (4,640,976 )
EQUITY IN (LOSSES) INCOME OF
ASSOCIATES, NET (449,439 ) 121 (449,318 )
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 11,589,892 (406,510 ) 11,183,382
INCOME TAXES C, H 3,409,751 (183,684 ) 3,226,067

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

38

NET INCOME PS.8,180,141 PS. (222,826 ) PS.7,957,315

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
CONTROLLING INTEREST PS.6,889,641 PS. (223,705 ) PS.6,665,936
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST 1,290,500 879 1,291,379

PS.8,180,141 PS. (222,826 ) PS.7,957,315

   RECONCILIATION OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE THREE
MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER MEXICAN FRS TO IFRS:

EXPLANATORY
NOTES

AMOUNTS
UNDER

MEXICAN
FRS

ADJUSTMENTS
AND

RECLASSIFICATIONS
AMOUNTS
UNDER IFRS

NET SALES PS. 13,199,613 PS. PS.13,199,613
COST OF SALES (EXCLUDING
D E P R E C I A T I O N  A N D
AMORTIZATION) I 6,489,511 (22,340 ) 6,467,171
SELLING EXPENSES (EXCLUDING
D E P R E C I A T I O N  A N D
AMORTIZATION) I 1,134,549 (390 ) 1,134,159
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
(EXCLUDING DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION) I 1,252,640 5,231 1,257,871
D E P R E C I A T I O N  A N D
AMORTIZATION A, D 1,775,474 (17,085 ) 1,758,389
INCOME BEFORE OTHER EXPENSE 2,547,439 34,584 2,582,023
OTHER EXPENSE, NET (34,873 ) 4,578 (30,295 )
OPERATING INCOME 2,512,566 39,162 2,551,728
FINANCE EXPENSE, NET C, K (780,621 ) (163,960 ) (944,581 )
EQUITY IN (LOSSES) INCOME OF
ASSOCIATES, NET (98,223 ) 268 (97,955 )
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 1,633,722 (124,530 ) 1,509,192
INCOME TAXES C, H 414,108 (36,133 ) 377,975
NET INCOME PS.1,219,614 PS. (88,397 ) PS.1,131,217

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
CONTROLLING INTEREST PS.870,713 PS. (90,293 ) PS.780,420
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST 348,901 1,896 350,797

PS.1,219,614 PS. (88,397 ) PS.1,131,217

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE IFRS ADJUSTMENTS

(A) THE EFFECTS OF INFLATION RECOGNIZED BY THE GROUP IN INTANGIBLE ASSETS BETWEEN
1998 (THE FIRST YEAR OF TRANSITION FROM HYPERINFLATION TO INFLATION UNDER IFRS IN THE
MEXICAN ECONOMY) AND 2007 (THE LAST YEAR THAT EFFECTS OF INFLATION WERE RECOGNIZED
IN THE GROUP’S CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS UNDER MEXICAN FRS) AMOUNTED TO
AN AGGREGATE OF PS.368,111 AT THE TRANSITION DATE. THIS AGGREGATE ADJUSTMENT WAS

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

39

REFLECTED IN CONCESSIONS AND LICENSES, TRADEMARKS, TRANSMISSION RIGHTS AND